
Profile

The Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited,
incorporated in 1924, is Japan’s oldest trust bank
and—with total funds exceeding ¥29.6 trillion—
one of the country’s largest financial institutions.
Its operations encompass loans, securities invest-
ment, pension trusts, real estate, stock transfer
agency services and private banking services.

Headquartered in Tokyo, Mitsui Trust maintains
60 offices in Japan and three representative offices
and four subsidiaries overseas.

On May 24, 1999, we signed an agreement with
Chuo Trust & Banking Co., Ltd., for an equal
merger on April 1, 2000. The resulting entity will be
far stronger and more responsive to the challenges
of liberalization and internationalization than the
sum of its parts.
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Non-Consolidated Financial Highlights
The Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited

Years ended March 31, 1999 and 1998 Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars*

1999 1998 1999

For the Year Total Income ¥00,741,647 ¥00,871,489 $006,152,197
Total Expenses 995,677 861,932 8,259,454
Income (Loss) before Income Taxes (254,029) 9,557 (2,107,256)
Net Income (Loss) (144,021) 7,506 (1,194,707)

At Year-End Total Funds** ¥29,644,025 ¥29,609,836 $245,906,478
Deposits 3,779,748 4,327,427 31,354,200
Money Trusts 16,325,241 14,469,996 135,422,992
Pension Trusts 4,335,828 4,331,127 35,967,056
Property Formation Benefit Trusts 17,941 19,773 148,833
Loan Trusts 5,185,264 6,461,512 43,013,394

Total Loans and Bills Discounted** 7,787,541 9,647,152 64,600,092
Total Securities Portfolio** 17,848,094 17,862,704 148,055,532
Total Shareholders’ Equity 749,567 394,840 6,217,895
Capital and Reserves** 1,009,570 1,052,152 8,374,703
Capital Adequacy Ratio*** 15.64% — —

Yen U.S. dollars*

Per Share Net Income (Loss) ¥(110.14) ¥6.26. $(0.91)
Diluted Net Income per Share —. 5.95. —
Dividends 5.00. 5.00. 0.04.

*** U.S. dollar amounts stated in this annual report are translated solely for convenience at US$1=¥120.55, the rate prevailing on
March 31, 1999.

*** These accounting terms are defined on pages 64 and 65 in the financial section.
*** Capital Adequacy Ratio is determined according to guidelines set by the Bank for International Settlements (BIS).
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A Message from the President

Performance Overview

Fiscal 1998, ended March 31, 1999, was a difficult year for most Japanese indus-

tries including the financial sector. Japan’s gross domestic product posted negative

growth for five consecutive quarters from July 1997 to December 1998, the first

time since its statistics were first recorded. Corporate earnings in general were

severely hit by sluggish consumer spending and poor capital expenditures while

bankruptcies rose to the highest level in the postwar period.

Earnings for the banking industry were also greatly affected by the increase

ofbankruptcies and r equests for credit yielding by troubled companies—Mitsui

Trust was no exception.

Although our core operating profit, called effective business profit (jissei-

gyomu-jun-eki) rose slightly from the previous year, credit cost wiped out

earnings, leaving a net loss for the first time in three years.

Despite a net loss of ¥144.0 billion, there was a positive effect on the health

ofasset quality. We eliminated ¥95.0 billion in unrealized losses on investment

securities and wrote off ¥422.1 billion in nonperforming loans.

Mitsui Trust continued to improve the health of its assets by reinforcing and

streamlining management. We also enhanced financial flexibility in March 1999 in

several ways. First, we issued common shares for ¥27.4 billion through a private

placement. We issued ¥250.2 billion in preferred stocks and secured ¥150.0billion

in subordinated loans as part of government initiatives to inject public funds into

the nation’s financial system. By these measures, our consolidated BIS capital

adequacy ratio rose to 15.4%, the highest among major banks.

Major Achievements

We were encouraged by several bright spots that assured us we are headed in

theright dir ection. For example, in fiscal 1998, the balance of personal loans

increased by ¥145.6 billion, to ¥1.374 trillion at the end of the period. The growth

during the period as well as the ending balance for personal loans ranked among

the top for trust banks in Japan. The steady growth of personal loans was evident

to the success of decisions made in the previous period to concentrate personnel

and other management resources on individual businesses.

During the year, we opened five in-store branches in suburban areas of

Tokyo—a first for a major Japanese bank. These branches were established to

provide customers with quick access to housing loans, investment products, real

estate transactions, inheritance and testaments. As we expected, these five small

branches significantly contributed to the growth of housing loans.

We concentrated our resources heavily in the investment trust business as well

as in personal loans to add another pillar of steady income. We took advantage
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Kiichiro Furusawa
President

ofder egulations that went into effect on December 1, 1998, allowing the sale of

investment trusts at all Mitsui Trust branches.

We established Prudential–Mitsui Trust Investments Co., Ltd., in September

1998 with Prudential Insurance Company of America for managing various types

of investment products. The products from this joint venture were added to our

current lineup. In addition, we established Japan’s first Investment Trust Center,

at our Shinjuku Nishiguchi Branch, to deliver detailed information on investment

trusts and to provide professional advice on financial planning.

Through these efforts, the balance of investment trusts under management

grew to more than ¥100 billion in May 1999. This figure was one of the top

among Japanese banks.

In other lines of business, we made two important decisions in fiscal 1998. In

October, we decided to completely shut down our overseas banking operations.

Domestically, we closed Mitsui Trust Securities Co., Ltd., in March 1998. These

measures were taken to increase profitability by concentrating on the most

competitive business areas.

Merger with Chuo Trust & Banking

On May 24, 1999, we signed an agreement with Chuo Trust & Banking Co., Ltd.,

for an equal merger on April 1, 2000.
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We carefully and extensively analyzed the environment surrounding the bank-

ing industry and concluded that a merger with Chuo Trust was the best answer

tointensifying competition.

The resulting entity, called Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited

(CMTB), will be far stronger and more responsive to the challenges of liberaliza-

tion and internationalization than the sum of its parts. By combining our exper-

tise, we believe that we can also be far more customer-oriented and consistently

meet the expectations of our shareholders.

The merger will have four key benefits. First, it will allow us to expand and

strengthen our customer base across a broader individual and corporate business

range.

Second, the new bank will be Japan’s premier trust bank, with solid leadership

positions in everything from corporate pension plan management to investment

trusts and transfer agency operations.

Third, a larger branch network will let us improve our reach, particularly in

metropolitan Tokyo, and enhance customer convenience.

Fourth, the synergies of two trust banking partners will generate dramatic

savings and bolster our cost structure by allowing us to integrate overlapping

systems and operations.

Looking Ahead

We are now preparing for the merger in every division of the Company and sub-

sidiaries. On July 1, 1999, our three subsidiaries engaged in credit card services,

credit guarantee services and asset management merged with corresponding

subsidiaries of Chuo Trust in advance of the merger of the parent banks.

We will make our best efforts to increase the profitability of the Company with

incessant reorganization and cost reduction. By doing so, we will continue to

position ourselves as one of Japan’s leading banks. We ask for the ongoing support

and encouragement of our shareholders, customers and business partners as we

tackle our many challenges in the year ahead.

August 1999

Kiichiro Furusawa

President
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Major Management Issues

MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Mitsui Trust provides a wide range of services to individuals and corporate clients. As a

trust bank, our services are not only limited to conventional commercial banking, but

also encompass pension management, real estate brokerage, stock transfer agency and

others. Our management strategy is to concentrate our resources on the most competitive

businesses and to ensure a dominant position in those areas.

Our prime focuses are services for individuals and trust services, especially asset

management and custodial services. We have terminated overseas banking operations

and have liquidated our securities subsidiaries. These efforts have helped us become

aleader among Japanese banks in investment trust sales and the No. 1 trust bank in

housing loans.

Merger with Chuo Trust & Banking
To strengthen our competitiveness further and to become a trust bank unmatched in size

and profitability amid intensifying competition, we have decided to merge with Chuo

Trust & Banking Co., Ltd., on April 1, 2000. The new entity, called Chuo Mitsui Trust

and Banking Company, Limited (CMTB), will strive to meet the expectations of both

shareholders and customers by becoming a unique bank characterized by an extensive

branch network and unequaled specialty in trust services.

Merger Objectives
1. Enhancing Overall Franchise Value

The merger will greatly enhance the franchise value of the bank, especially in the

corporate banking business, where client bases of two banks are rarely overlapped

because of the different backgrounds of the two banks.
2. Establishing a Dominant Position in Trust Services

In almost all aspects of the trust business, including asset management, custodial

services and stock transfer agency services, combined trust assets rank No. 1 among

trust banks. By making full use of the expertise of the two partners, the new bank

willstr engthen competitiveness in each business area dramatically, and will also build

asolid earnings base.
3. Increasing Customer Convenience

A larger branch network, particularly in metropolitan areas, will enhance customer

convenience greatly.
4. Slashing Costs

Merging with another trust bank reduces costs extensively through integrating and

eliminating overlapped branches, operations and computer systems.
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CMTB’s 
Dominant
Position

Total domestic funds (Note 1)

 ¥41,336.4 billion 
(top in Japan)

�

Domestic branches (Note 2)

166 
(top among Japanese 

trust banks)

�

Stock transfer agency
 trusteeships (Note 3)

1,709 
(top among 

Japanese trust banks)
Land trust trusteeships

 676
 (top among 

Japanese trust banks)

�

Total trust assets
 ¥44,794 billion

(top among Japanese 
trust banks)

Pension asset 
trustee balance
¥9,278.3 billion

 (top among 
Japanese trust banks)

1.  Excludes funds at overseas branches, negotiable deposits and offshore funds. 
2.  Excludes five in-store branches (131 branches after restructuring).
3.  Figures represent those for domestic customers.

Notes: 

Figures represent the total for Mitsui Trust and Chuo Trust as of March 31, 1999.

Merger Overview

1. Merger type Equal merger
2. New company name The Chuo Mitsui Trust and Banking Company, Limited
3. Merger date April 1, 2000
4. Headquarters 7-1, Kyobashi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo

The new bank will relocate to the new address in late 2000 after the
completion of a new headquarters currently under construction by
Chuo Trust in Shiba 3-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo

5. Merger ratio and preferred stock ratios

Mitsui Trust Chuo Trust

Merger ratio 0.3 1
Preferred stock ratio 0.21875 1

The exchange ratio will be three shares of Chuo Trust’s common stock for 10 of
Mitsui Trust. For preferred shares, seven shares of Chuo Trust’s Series III preferred
stock will be allotted against 32 of Mitsui Trust’s Series I preferred stocks.
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A New Vision for the 21st Century

    Individuals from 2.7 million households 
　 2,000 Financial planners
　 4,000 Certified real estate dealers
    166 Branches (131 after restructuring)
    In-store branches (currently five)
    Direct marketing channels�
�

�

     Secure top shares in all trust banking 
     operations
     Exceptional human resources
     300 Certified securities analysts
     20 Actuaries
     An infrastructure that impedes 
     new entrants

     Individual loans
     Asset management
     Custody and execution of wills
     Real estate intermediation and 
     usage planning

     Loans
     Corporate asset management
     Real estate intermediation and 
     usage planning
     Stock transfer agency services

Reinforced corporate services Excellent trustee asset servicesTotal management of individual assets

     Trust asset management
     Trust asset custodial services
     Pension trusts

Target effective business profit five years after merger: ¥230 billion

Stronger corporate business foundations
Mitsui Trust’s foundation is in Mitsui 
Group; Chuo Trust does not belong to a 
major corporate group. CMTB will serve 
11,000 corporate borrowers, compared 
with around 4,400 for Mitsui Trust.　�

PUBLIC FUND INJECTIONS AND

FINANCIAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN

In October 1998, the Japanese government implemented the Law Concerning Emergency

Measures for Reconstructing Financial Functions and the Law Concerning Emergency

Measures for Swiftly Restoring Health in Financial Functions.

The second law aims to rebuild the nation’s financial services industry and stimulate

the economy by providing measures to infuse public funds to financial institutions.

Thefund injection is made to financially sound financial institutions by means of

underwriting preferred stocks or subordinated bonds or through subordinated loans.

In March 1999, Mitsui Trust applied for public funds based on Article Seven of this

law. After authorization from the Financial Reconstruction Commission, we issued

¥250.2 billion in preferred stocks and secured ¥150 billion in subordinated loans.

As we applied for public funds, we formulated a restructuring plan to restore financial

soundness and presented it to the Financial Reconstruction Commission. This financial

health improvement plan centers on restructuring business lines through our upcoming

merger with Chuo Trust. We will strive to achieve the goal of the plan by providing

individual and corporate clients with the best trust banking services and by cutting

costsdrastically.
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Earnings Prospects (Total for Mitsui Trust and Chuo Trust)

Restructuring Plan (Total for Mitsui Trust and Chuo Trust)

* Comparison between fiscal 1999 (before merger) and 
  fiscal 2004

Fiscal 
1999

Fiscal 
2004

Change Main vehicles

Main vehicles

Increase loans to individuals and to
small and medium-sized companies

(Billions of yen)

(Billions of yen)

* As of March 31, 1999
Source: March 1999 Management Plan

Cut personnel costs by ¥13.7 billion and 
fixed overhead costs by ¥29.3 billion 

Toward ¥230 billion

Increase fees and other commissions in
pension and investment trust business
by combining resources

Fiscal 
1999

Fiscal 
2004

Change

Introduce the functional director system

Reduce employees and 
review salary standards

Cut systems and other costs

Personnel cuts at headquarters 
and overlapping branches

Integrate overlapping branches

Personal loans�
Increase housing loans by combining 
the sales expertise of both banks 
and capitalizing on a larger branch 
network.

Lending plan�
Even if the entire lending market 
expands minimally, we will try to 
increase the balance of personal 
loans by ¥200 billion annually through 
sales channel expansion.

Investment trust sales�
Build a strong sales structure that 
features more customer-oriented 
products and a stronger branch 
network centered around investment 
trust centers. 

Sales plan�
Assuming that the investment trust 
market expands to ¥100 trillion in five 
years and that the managed balance 
has the market share comparable to 
the share of our deposits, our sales 
commissions will reach ¥15 billion 
by 2004.

¥45 billion increase in effective 
gross operating profit*

Toward ¥230 billion in effective business profit 
by increasing ¥88 billion

¥43 billion decrease in costs*

Effective 
business 
profit

Costs

Fee 
earnings

Interest 
income

Effective gross 
operating 
profit

Number of 
directors�
�
Number of 
employees

Number of 
domestic 
branches

Personnel 
costs

Overhead

Total costs

50

9,876*

166

¥90.2

¥112.6

¥210.1

24

8,300

131

¥76.5

¥83.3

¥167.4

–26

–1,576

–35

–¥13.7

–¥29.3

–¥42.7

¥352.0

¥228.2

¥95.8

¥210.1

¥141.9

¥397.1

¥233.8

¥134.2

¥167.4

¥229.7

¥45.1

¥5.6

¥38.4

–¥42.7

¥87.8

OVERVIEW OF FISCAL 1998 RESULTS

The measure used to compare trust bank earnings with those of other banks is business

profit before trust account write-offs. In fiscal 1998, Mitsui Trust’s business profit before

these write-offs was ¥105.2 billion, ¥51.1 billion less than the previous period. This is

mainly because we added ¥400 million to the general reserve for possible loan losses

infiscal 1998, compar ed with a write-back of ¥59.1 billion a year earlier. The effective

business profit, which eliminates general reserve-related expenses, improved 8.6%, to

¥105.7 billion.

After actively disposing of nonperforming assets and unrealized losses on marketable

securities, we recorded loss before income taxes of ¥254.0 billion. The net loss was

¥144.0 billion, reflecting the adoption of tax-effect accounting in the year under review.

The net loss per common share was ¥110.14. The year-end dividend on Series I preferred

shares was ¥0.02 per share. The dividend on common stock was ¥2.50 per share,

bringing the total for the term to ¥0.02 and ¥5.00, respectively.

(Billions of yen)

Business Profit
For the years ended March 31

19991998
0

50

100

150

200
Business Profit before 
Trust Account Write-Offs
Effective Business Profit
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As of March 31

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO

In March 1999, we issued and allocated ¥27.4 billion in shares to a third party and

received ¥400.2 billion in public funds. As a result, our consolidated capital adequacy

ratio was 15.40% as of March 31, 1999, up from 10.40% a year earlier. The non-

consolidated figure was 15.64%. Both figures were well above the 8% recommended

bythe BIS and wer e among the best for Japanese banks. Our consolidated Tier I capital

was 9.33%. Without the public funds, our consolidated capital adequacy ratio would

stillbe high, at 10.27%. In October 1998, we decided to fully withdraw fr om the overseas

banking business. Nonetheless, we plan to maintain our capital adequacy ratio at more

than 10%.

DISPOSING OF NONPERFORMING LOANS

Quick disposal of nonperforming loans has been a key management issue for Japan’s

financial institutions. Mitsui Trust has worked intensively to reduce problem loans in

various ways including bulk sales. In fiscal 1998, we sold claims whose book values

totaled more than ¥265.8 billion to investors by bulk sales in order to avoid additional

losses caused by the drop of real estate prices.

The provisions to the problem loans also improved. By following the Financial

Inspection Manual from the Financial Supervisory Agency and the Provisioning Guide-

line from the Financial Reconstruction Commission, we applied our evaluation standard

more rigorously to problem loans.

As a result, our allowance fully covered the portion that was not secured by collateral

or guarantee for claims under bankruptcy and virtual bankruptcy in the banking account,

and represented 73.0% of the unsecured claims under the high risk category in the bank-

ing account. Our total charge-offs against problem loans for the period reached ¥422.1

billion, of which ¥373.0 billion was for the banking account and ¥49.0 billion was for the

trust account.

In line with the guidelines, we increased the coverage ratio for the claims under close

observation to exceed 15.0%. The general reserve for possible loan losses included 15.7%

of the unsecured claims under close observation in the banking account.

At the end of the term, we began to disclose information about claims under bank-

ruptcy and virtual bankruptcy, claims under high risk and claims under close observa-

tion, in keeping with the Financial Reconstruction Law. Such claims totaled ¥768.8

billion, of which 81.4% are covered by collaterals, guarantees, allowances and reserves.

Risk managed assets, the conventional form of disclosure of nonperforming loans,

totaled ¥762.1 billion. We broadened the definition of the non-accrual loans to include

loans to possible bankruptcy whether or not such loans were actually in arrears. As a

result, the figures of these two disclosures represent similar content, except that risk

managed assets refer only to loans and do not include assets such as acceptances and

guarantees.
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Non-Consolidated Disclosure Based on the Financial Reconstruction Law
(As of March 31, 1999)

Millions of yen

Disclosure Collectable amount Allowances Coverage ratio Coverage ratio
amount by collaterals and and reserves (%) (%)

guarantees (Trust account:
Special reserve)

(A) (B) (C) (C/(A – B)) ((B + C)/A)

Claims under bankruptcy &
  virtual bankruptcy ¥202,439 ¥104,211 — — —

Banking account 156,040 153,298 ¥002,742 100.0% 100.0%
Trust account 46,399 40,913 — — —

Claims under high risk 415,468 195,810 — — —
Banking account 361,034 159,853 146,804 73.0 84.9
Trust account 54,434 35,957 — — —

Claims under close observation 150,977 38,137 — — —
Banking account 140,148 34,824 16,580 15.7 36.7
Trust account 10,829 3,313 — — —

Total 768,884 428,158 197,487 58.0 81.4
Banking account 657,222 347,975 166,126 53.7 78.2
Trust account 111,662 80,183 31,361 100.0 100.0

Note: For the claims under bankruptcy & virtual bankruptcy in the banking account, most of the unsecured assets were written-off from the balance sheet.
The amount of the direct charge-off was ¥417,427 million.

Consolidated Disclosure Based on the Financial Reconstruction Law
(As of March 31, 1999)

Millions of yen

Disclosure Collectable amount Allowances Coverage ratio Coverage ratio
amount by collaterals and and reserves (%) (%)

guarantees (Trust account:
Special reserve)

(A) (B) (C) (C/(A – B)) ((B + C)/A)

Claims under bankruptcy &
  virtual bankruptcy ¥217,979 ¥194,669 — — —

Banking account 171,580 153,756 ¥017,824 100.0% 100.0%
Trust account 46,399 40,913 — — —

Claims under high risk 426,269 206,083 — — —
Banking account 371,835 170,126 147,332 73.0 85.4
Trust account 54,434 35,957 — — —

Claims under close observation 151,977 38,505 — — —
Banking account 141,148 35,192 16,580 15.6 36.7
Trust account 10,829 3,313 — — —

Total 796,225 439,257 213,097 59.7 81.9
Banking account 684,563 359,074 181,736 55.8 79.0
Trust account 111,662 80,183 31,361 100.0 100.0

Note: For the claims under bankruptcy & virtual bankruptcy in the banking account, most of the unsecured assets were written-off from the balance sheet.
The amount of the direct charge-off was ¥417,427 million.

We also started to disclose consolidated information regarding problem loans. Con-

solidated disclosed nonperforming assets as mandated by the Financial Reconstruction

Law totaled ¥796.2 billion. The coverage for these claims through collaterals, guarantees,

allowances and reserves was 81.9%. Consolidated risk managed assets were ¥26.5 billion

higher than the non-consolidated amount, at ¥788.6 billion. The relevant subsidiaries

fully covered these amounts with collaterals, guarantees, allowances and reserves.
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Risk Managed Assets
(As of March 31, 1999)

Millions of yen

Non-Consolidated Consolidated

Loans to bankrupt parties ¥047,233 ¥058,782
Banking account 39,842 51,391
Trust account 7,391 7,391

Past due loans 528,296 542,081
Banking account 452,308 466,093
Trust account 75,988 75,988

Loans three months past due 7,802 7,827
Banking account 5,267 5,292
Trust account 2,535 2,535

Restructured loans 178,847 179,928
Banking account 153,290 154,371
Trust account 25,557 25,557

Total 762,180 788,618
Banking account 650,709 677,147
Trust account 111,471 111,471

Note: For the loans to bankrupt parties, past due loans and restructured loans in the banking account, some of unse-
cured assets were written-off from the balance sheet. The amount of the direct charge-off was ¥402,408 million on
both non-consolidated and consolidated bases.

Loans to 
bankrupt parties

Loans to bankrupt parties

Restructured loans

Restructured loans

Restructured loans

Past due loans Past due loans

Loans three months 
past due 

Loans three months 
past due

Assets other than loans

Assets other than loans 

Assets other than loans 

Assets other than loans 

Virtual bankruptcy

Possible bankruptcy

¥528.2 billion

¥178.8 billion 

¥7.8 billion

¥47.2 billion 

¥415.4 billion 

¥202.4 billion 

Caution

Claims under 
high risk

¥150.9 billion

Claims under 
close observation

¥7,047.5 billion 

Normal claims Normal loans Normal

Claims under 
bankruptcy & 

virtual bankruptcy 

Past due loans 

�

Relationship among Self Assessment, Disclosed Assets by the Financial 
Reconstruction Law and Risk Managed Assets 

Self Assessment

Disclosed Assets by the
Financial Reconstruction Law

(Non-Consolidated) 

Claims 
Loans and 

equivalent assets 
Loans and 

equivalent assets Loans

Risk Managed Assets 
(Non-Consolidated)

Legal bankruptcy
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Self Assessment
Basic Principles of Self Assessment
Self assessment of asset quality is to evaluate a financial institution’s own assets and to
classify them according to the risk of default on loans or the recoverability of invested
value.

Assets subject to self assessment include loans and equivalents (marketable securities,
foreign currencies, accrued income, receivables, provisional payments equivalent to loans
and acceptances and guarantees).

In principle, asset assessment of loans involves assigning credit ratings to debtors and
classifying them accordingly.

Credit ratings are determined by such factors as the debtor’s financial position, ratings
from rating agencies, and information from credit analysis companies.

Under our current credit rating system, the ratings for domestic companies are
divided into 11 ranks. Credit ratings and debtor categories are closely related to each
other.
Debtor Categories
Debtors are classified as normal, caution, possible bankruptcy, virtual bankruptcy or legal
bankruptcy. In each debtor category, assets are classified into normal credits, category II
credits, category III credits or category IV credits by the easiness of collection.
1. Normal: This class includes debtors whose businesses are in good condition and

whose financial position has no particular problems.
2. Caution: This class covers debtors with problematic lending conditions such as

reduced or suspended interest payment, debtors whose repayments of interest or prin-
cipal are in arrears, and debtors that necessitate special management because of poor
and unstable financial performance.

3. Possible bankruptcy: This class includes debtors that are in financial difficulty and
find it hard to implement management improvement plans. It is highly likely that
such debtors will go bankrupt eventually.

4. Virtual bankruptcy: This class consists of debtors who face serious financial difficul-
ties with no prospect of restructuring. While they have not failed legally, they are
virtually insolvent.

5. Legal bankruptcy: This class consists of debtors that are legally bankrupt as evidenced
by declaration of bankruptcy, liquidation, reorganization, composition, or a halt in the
exchange of their promissory notes.

Asset Disclosure Based on the Financial Reconstruction Law
Asset Classification
1. Claims under bankruptcy & virtual bankruptcy: These are the sum of the claims

classified as legal bankruptcy and the claims classified as virtual bankruptcy in self
assessment of assets.

2. Claims under high risk: These are identical to the claims classified as possible bank-
ruptcy in self assessment of assets.

3. Claims under close observation: These are the sum of the loans three months past due
and restructured loans in the risk managed assets except for the loans that fall into
claims under bankruptcy & virtual bankruptcy or claims under high risk.

4. Normal loans: These are the claims not classified as above.
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Risk Managed Assets
Asset Classification
1. Loans to bankrupt parties: Of the loans on which interest income is not accrued

because there is no prospect of repayment of principal or interest, loans to the debtors
as covered by Paragraph 1 of Article 96 of the Enforcement Ordinance for the
Corporation Tax Law are classified as loans to bankrupt parties.

2. Past due loans: Of the loans on which interest income is not accrued, loans except
those to bankrupt parties or those to debtors for whom interest payment suspension
is granted in order to assist reconstruction are classified as past due loans.

3. Loans three months past due: This class consists of accruing loans contractually past
due three months or more.

4. Restructured loans: These are loans on which reduction or suspension of interest pay-
ments, extension of principal payments, concession and other agreements favorable to
debtors are granted for the purpose of assisting the reconstruction. Loans to bankrupt
parties, past due loans and loans three months past due are not included in this
category even when loans are restructured.

YEAR 2000 READINESS

The Year 2000 Problem, or Y2K, is a global issue that will simultaneously and signifi-
cantly affect businesses and societies. This issue will affect not just the operations of
financial institutions but societies and economies overall through settlement systems and
other areas. Y2K is thus an important management issue for the Bank, which is taking
the following steps to mitigate risks.

Organization
Mitsui Trust acknowledged the Y2K problem, when it developed itssecond integrated
online system commenced in 1977. Departments for computer systems planning and
development spearheaded these efforts.

In September 1997, we formed a section to oversee Y2K activities to better reflect the
importance of Y2K as a management issue. In 1998, we created the Committee of Year
2000 Issue, which is led by one of the Bank’s directors. This committee covers the whole
institution. The committee established the Year 2000 Master Plan and the Year 2000
Contingency Plan.

Compliance Status
In June 1999, we completed work on all responses based on our Year 2000 Master Plan.
We are now addressing all potential problems through our Year 2000 Contingency Plan,
which is based on the Year 2000 Master Plan.

As of August 1999, the status of our compliance efforts are as follows:
Internal Systems
We have finished testing all internal systems (including tests of external systems linked
to ours, as well as other internal tests).
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We encountered no anomalies in a bankwide rehearsal of core systems, conducted
during a holiday period in May 1999.

We are currently preparing for a merger with Chuo Trust & Banking in April 2000,
which will not directly affect our Y2K preparations because we will not integrate our
systems until that date.
External Systems
We have been participating in tests of systems linked to Japan’s Interbank Payment
System and the Bank of Japan’s Netting System and other settlement networks. All these
tests ended successfully.
Data Exchange
We have completed tests with most clients with whom we exchange data on magnetic
and other media. We plan similar tests for other customers with whom we have not been
able to conduct checks to date because of their schedules.
Equipment and Facilities
We have finished checking all automated safe-deposit vaults, automated teller machines
(ATMs), telephone systems, facsimile machines and other microprocessor-controlled
equipment.

Tests have similarly ended on our operations centers and other facilities, including
branches and headquarters.

Contingency Plans
We established our Year 2000 Contingency Plan in June 1999. This plan is designed to
cover all potential problems and prevent service interruptions to customers and counter-
parties, even if some accidents may occur. This plan entails projecting possible problems
that may arise in all aspects of operations and developing solutions. We are continuously
reviewing and developing readiness actions along with contingency plans to mitigate and
avoid as many Y2K-related risks as possible.

Y2K-Compliance Costs
The Y2K-compliance budget for the Mitsui Trust Group is ¥11.1 billion, of which ¥9.8
billion was spent as of June 1999. We will allocate additional funds, as necessary, to the
preparations for Y2K compliance after July 1999.

Disclosure
We post updates regarding our Y2K-compliance efforts on our Web site—please visit
(http://www.mitsuitrust.co.jp/)—and actively use other opportunities to disclose
information on these endeavors.

Note: While we have taken all necessary steps to resolve all projected issues and mini-
mize the impact of Y2K, we make no representation, warranty, obligations nor waive any
rights regarding Y2K compliance. This summary is for information purposes only.


